1. General introduction
This instruction manual provides information for the
installation and use of the SM23-Series Sodium
sensitive (pNa) electrodes. This sensor is suitable for
long term, reliable Sodium ion monitoring, as well
as several other cations. Despite the name “Sodium
sensor”, the most common application of the SM23
is pH measurement. In this application, the SM23

• �Fast responding (ball shaped), and heavy-duty
(dome shaped) membranes
1.1 Type coding
Model	 Suffix code	Desecription
SM23		  Sodium (pNa) sensor
Sensor	 -AN4	 Shockproof (bulb)
configuration	 -AN6	 Heavy duty (dome)
1.2 General Specifications
Operating range
pNa range	 <0 to 4
pH range	 pH > pNa+2
Na+  range	 0.0001M -saturation
Temperature	 0 - 100°C
Pressure	 0 - 10 bar
General Model SM23-AN4:
Glass impedance (25°C)	 100 - 300MΩ
Sensor tip	 Ball shaped,
		  Shock proof
Reference system	 Ag/AgCl, 1m NaCl
Connector	 Yokogawa CAP
General Model SM23-AN6:
Glass impedance (25°C)	 450 - 700 MΩ
Application	 Heavy duty
Sensor tip	 Dome shaped
Reference system	 Ag/AgCl, 1m NaCl
Connector	 Yokogawa CAP
1.3 Sensor dimensions
SM23-AN4	 SM23-AN6
1.4 Sensitivity to Li+, K+ and H+ ions
The SM23 is comparable to conventional glass pH
electrodes. The SM23 is 100 times more sensitive
for H3O+ ions than for Na+ ions. This means that
an accurate pNa reading is obtained when the pH
is 2 units higher than the pNa value. The SM23 also
shows sensitivity to other cations, i.e. Li+, K+, and
H+ (ref  Figure 1). There is no sensitivity to multivalent
cations, such as Mg2+ or Ca2+.
Figure 1: SM23 sensitivity to monovalent cations
1.5 Minimal cation concentration
For a fast responding electrode, a small amount
of Na+ ions needs to be present in the process
solution. The minimum required Na+ concentration
for the SM23 is 0.0001M (pNa = 4), which is
equivalent to 5.8mg NaCl per liter.
2. User instructions
2.1 Sensor preparation
For accurate measurement, a gel layer must be
formed on the glass membrane surface. For this
reason the ion sensitive part of the electrode should
be soaked for 24 hours before the electrode is used.
When an electrode has been stored dry and you
need to use it immediately (there is no time for
soaking), you may do so, but as a result initial regular
re-calibration will be required until the gel layer is
formed.
When dispatched, the SM23 has a protective
cap filled with 0.1 molar NaCl solution around the
membrane. This ensures that the sensor can be used
immediately after delivery.
Note: �When polar solvents are used for special
cleaning purposes, it is necessary to soak the
electrode for some time after cleaning as the
polar solvent influences the gel layer. When an
a-polar solvent is used (benzin, ether, toluene)
follow up treatment with a polar solvent
(methanol, aceton) and soaking is necessary.
2.2 Regular calibration
The pNa sensor may change its measuring
characteristics during its economical lifetime and
should therefore be recalibrated periodically just like
any pH sensor.
2.3 Electrical isolation
Since the electrical resistance of the glass electrode